Attachment D'

COUNTY OF LAKE
CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION

NOTICE OF
VIOLATON

Pursuant to Lake County Code Chapter 13, Article VII:

Case Number: ENF-25-27

Site Address: 7180 Dodge Rd, Nice Ca 95464
Assessor Parcel #:  032-091-18

Responsible Party:  Diana Anglero

Mailing Address: PO BOX 1615 Nice CA 95464
Approx Time and Date Seen: 4/7/25 12:00 pm

ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY/FINE AMOUNT:
$100.00 PER DAY EVERY DAY VIOLATION EXISTS FOR A PUBLIC NUISANCE VIOLATION
$130.00 PER DAY EVERY DAY VIOLATION EXISTS FOR A PUBLIC SAFETY VIOLATON

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION(S):

IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED THE ABOVE REFERENCED PROPERTY IS IN VIOLATION OF THE
LAKE COUNTY CODE AND/OR CONSTITUTE A PUBLIC NUISANCE:

Description:

Located on the property is an unsafe, unpermitted structure. (1) The structure was built without permits and
does not meet 2022 California Building Code; (2) Septic system was installed without permits and does not
meet 2022 California Building Code

Code Sections in Violation:

LCC Chapter 13, Article 1, 13-3.1 (e) (4) Any condition dangerous to human life, unsafe, or detrimental to
public health or safety

LCC Chapter 13, Article 1, 13-3.1 (e) (5) Any use of land, buildings, or premises established, operated, or
maintained contrary to the provisions of this Chapter or Chapters 5, 9, 17, 21, 23, 29, or 30 of this Code

2022 California Building Code Section [A] 105.1 Required. Any owner or owner’s authorized agent who
intends to construct, enlarge, alter, repair, move, demolish or change the occupancy of a building or structure, or
to erect, install, enlarge, alter, repair, remove, convert or replace any electrical, gas, mechanical or plumbing
system, the installation of which is regulated by this code, or to cause any such work to be performed, shall first
make application to the building official and obtain the required permit.

2022 California Building Code Section 116.1 Structures or existing equipment that are or hereafter become
unsafe, insanitary or deficient because of inadequate means of egress facilities, inadequate light and ventilation,
or that constitute a fire hazard, or are otherwise dangerous to human life or the public welfare, or that involve
illegal or improper occupancy or inadequate maintenance, shall be deemed an unsafe condition. Unsafe
structures shall be taken down and removed or made safe, as the building official deems necessary and as
provided for in this section. A vacant structure that is not Secured against unauthorized entry shall be deemed
unsafe.

LCC Chapter 9, Article 3, 9-19.1 Sanitation Permits. It shall be unlawful for any person to construct, add to,
modify or alter any privy, cesspool, septic tank, subsurface disposal system, excavation, effluent sewer pipes,
conduits, or other means for the disposal, treatment or discharge of sewage without first securing a sanitation
permit therefor from the County Health Officer.

COMPLIANCE ACTION(S) / ACTIONS TO CORRECT

FAILURE TO CORRECT THE LISTED VIOLATIONS MAY CAUSE THE PROPERTY OWNER TO INCUR AN
ADMINISTRARIVE PENALTY/FINE PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 13, ARTICLE VII:

(1) Obtain a demolition permit for the removal of the structure and septic system
(2) Demolish the structure, hauling all debris to the landfill
(3) Pump out septic system by a professional septic cleaning contractor

(4) Remove septic system, haul off debris and backfill the hole




ORDER IS GIVEN TO COMMENCE ABATEMENT OF SAID CODE VIOLATION(S) WITHIN THIRTY
(30) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE TO AVOID THE IMPOSITION OF ADMINISTRATIVE
PENALTIES/FINES AND TO CORRECT THE CONDITION(S) DESCRIBED ABOVE BY EITHER
REMOVING, SECURING, DE-MOLISHING, RAZING, OR OTHERWISE ABATE THE VIOLATION:

(ctouley ANleborn A TA2S

Code Enforcement Officer Date

SEE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS DOCUMENT FOR INFORMATION THAT MAY AFFECT YOUR RIGHTS

FAILURE TO CORRECT THE LISTED VIOLATIONS MAY CAUSE THE PROPERTY OWNER TO INCUR
AN ADMINISTRARIVE PENALTY/FINE PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 13, ARTICLE VII., SECTION 13-48.3:

UP TO ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1000.00) FOR EACH CALENDAR DAY FROM THE DATE

OF THE TRANSMITTAL OF THE NOTICE OF VIOLATION THROUGH THE DATE OF ACTUAL ABATEMENT

OF THE VIOLATIONS SPECIFIED IN SAID NOTICE. EACH VIOLATION CONSTITUTES A SEPARATE

AND DISTINCT OFFENSE. EACH AND EVERY DAY AN ADMINISTRATIVE VIOLATION EXISTS

SHALL CONSTITUTE A SEPARATE AND DISTINCT OFFENSE SUBJECT TO AN ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY/FINE.

PENALTY/CITATION:

PUBLIC NUISANCE / ZONING VIOLATION(S):
- FIRST VIOLATION - $100.00
- SECOND VIOLATION OF THE SAME CODE SECTION WITHIN ONE YEAR OF THE- $200.00
- THIRD VIOLATION OF THE SAME CODE SECTION WITHIN ONE YEAR - $500.00

BUILDING SAFETY:
- FIRST VIOLATION - $130.00
- SECOND VIOLATION OF THE SAME CODE SECTION WITHIN ONE YEAR - $500.00
- THIRD VIOLATION OF THE SAME CODE SECTION WITHIN ONE YEAR - $1,000.00

IN THE EVENT THE VIOLATIONS INCLUDE IS THE ILLEGAL USE OF A STRUCTURE AND THE THAT VIOLATION
MAY BE CORRECTED BY OBTAINING THE APPROPRIATE PERMIT, UP TO A MAXIMUM OF FIVE (5) TIMES THE
AMOUNT OF THE STANDARD FEE FOR THE PERMIT MAY BE CHARGED AS TO THAT VIOLATION ALONE.

PAYMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY SHALL NOT EXCUSE THE FAILURE TO CORRECT
THE VIOLATION NOR SHALL IT BAR FURTHER ENFORCEMENT ACTION.

THE ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY IMPOSED SHALL BE MADE PAYABLE TO THE COUNTY OF LAKE.

THE RESPONSIBLE PARTY MAY APPEAL THE IMPOSITION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY

WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF THE DATE THE NOTICE OF IMPOSITION IS SERVED UNLESS THE VIOLATION IS
DEEMED TO BE A HIGH SEVERITY VIOLATION, IN WHICH CASE THE TIME TO APPEAL SHALL BE THE TIME
WITHIN WHICH SAID NOTICE ALLOWS FOR THE VIOLATION TO BE ABATED BY A RESPONSIBLE PERSON(S):
YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT IF YOU WISH TO SHOW ANY CAUSE WHY SUCH CONDITION / VIOLATIONS
SHOULD NOT BE ABATED OR THE IMPOSITION OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY SHOULD NOT BE IMPOSED
BY THE ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL, YOU MUST REQUEST A PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE THE LAKE COUNTY
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BY COMPLETING AN APPEAL HEARING REQUEST FORM OR SUBMITTING A
WRITTEN APPEAL IN WRITING. AND MUST BE FILED WITHIN 15 DAYS OF SERVICE OF THE NOTICE OF
VIOLATION. THE APPEAL SHOULD STATE THE CODE SECTION THAT YOU ARE APPEALING AND PROVIDE A
REASON FOR THE APPEAL. IF YOU FAIL TO REQUEST AN APPEAL HEARING, ALL RIGHTS TO AN APPEAL ANY
ACTION OF THE COUNTY TO ABATE THE NUISANCE ARE WAIVED AND THE IMPOSITION OF THE
ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES SHALL BE FINAL. THE APPEAL FORM MAY BE OBTAINED OR SUBMITTED TO THE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT, CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION 255 N. FORBES ST.. THIRD
FLOOR, LAKEPORT, CA 95451.

ANY RESPONSIBLE PARTY UPON WHOM AN ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY HAS BEEN IMPOSED

MAY SEEK JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE ORDER IMPOSING THE PENALTY PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT CODE
53069.4

THE FAILURE OF THE NOTICE OF IMPOSITION OF ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES TO SET FORTH ALL REQURIED
CONTENTS SHALL NOT AFFECT THE VALIDITY OF THE PROCEEDINGS.

WARNING:

FAILURE TO CORRECT ALL VIOLATIONS LISTED BEFORE THE COMPLIANCE DATE LISTED MAY RESULT IN
DAILY ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES/FINES FOR EACH VIOLATION UNTIL COMPLIANCE IS ACHIEVED. IF
NUISANCE IS NOT ABATED, YOU WILL BE SUBJECT TO NUISANCE ABATEMENT ENFORCEMENT PROCEDURES
WHICH MAY INCLUDE ABATEMENT ACTION BY THE COUNTY. IF THE COUNTY ABATES ANY PORTION OF THE
ABOVE-DESCRIBED NUISANCE(S), THE COUNTY MAY CHARGE THE PROPERTY OWNER FOR COSTS
INCURRED BY THE COUNTY IN ITS EFFORTS TO ABATE SAID NUISANCE OWNER FOR THE COSTS. THIS
INCLUDES ALL COUNTY STAFF TIME ASSOCIATED WITH THE ABATEMENT ACTION.




COUNTY OF LAKE

CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION
255 N. FORBES ST. | LAKEPORT, CA 95453 | (707) 263-2309

NOTICE OF
NUISANCE &
ORDER TO
ABATE

Pursuant to Lake County Code Chapter 13, Article I, Section 13-6:

Case Number: ENF-25-27

Site Address: 7180 Dodge Rd, Nice Ca 95464

Assessor Parcel #: 032-091-18

Responsible Party:  Diana Anglero

Mailing Address: PO BOX 1615 Nice CA 95464

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION(S):

It has been determined the above referenced property is in violation of the lake county code and/or constitute a
public nuisance:

Description/Location:

Located on the property is an unsafe, unpermitted structure. (1) The structure was built without permits and
does not meet 2022 California Building Code; (2) Septic system was installed without permits and does not
meet 2022 California Building Code

Code Sections in Violation:

LCC Chapter 13, Article 1, 13-3.1 (e) (4) Any condition dangerous to human life, unsafe, or detrimental to public health
or safety

LCC Chapter 13, Article 1, 13-3.1 (e) (5) Any use of land, buildings, or premises established, operated, or maintained
contrary to the provisions of this Chapter or Chapters 5, 9, 17, 21, 23, 29, or 30 of this Code

2022 California Building Code Section [A] 105.1 Required. Any owner or owner’s authorized agent who intends to
construct, enlarge, alter, repair, move, demolish or change the occupancy of a building or structure, or to erect, install,
enlarge, alter, repair, remove, convert or replace any electrical, gas, mechanical or plumbing system, the installation of
which is regulated by this code, or to cause any such work to be performed, shall first make application to the building
official and obtain the required permit.

2022 California Building Code Section 116.1 Structures or existing equipment that are or hereafter become unsafe,
insanitary or deficient because of inadequate means of egress facilities, inadequate light and ventilation, or that constitute
a fire hazard, or are otherwise dangerous to human life or the public welfare, or that involve illegal or improper occupancy
or inadequate maintenance, shall be deemed an unsafe condition. Unsafe structures shall be taken down and removed or
made safe, as the building official deems necessary and as provided for in this section. A vacant structure that is not
Secured against unauthorized entry shall be deemed unsafe.

LCC Chapter 9, Article 3, 9-19.1 Sanitation Permits. It shall be unlawful for any person to construct, add to, modify or
alter any privy, cesspool, septic tank, subsurface disposal system, excavation, effluent sewer pipes, conduits, or other
means for the disposal, treatment or discharge of sewage without first securing a sanitation permit therefor from the
County Health Officer

COMPLIANCE ACTION(S) / ACTIONS TO CORRECT:

Failure to abate the nuisance within the time specified in this notice, the county of lake is authorized to secure, remove,
demolish, raze or otherwise abate the nuisance at the expense of the owner(s). pursuant to [ CC Chapter 13, Article I,
Section 13-8.:

(1) Obtain a demolition permit for the removal of the structure and septic system
(2) Demolish the structure, hauling all debris to the landfill

(3) Pump out septic system by a professional septic cleaning contractor

(4) Remove septic system, haul off debris and backfill the hole



Order is given to commence abatement of said code violation(s) within thirty (30) days from the date of this
notice to avoid abatement by the County and to correct the condition(s) described above by either removing,
securing, demolishing, razing, or otherwise abate the violation:

Lt teadon /Mefw-\ bt / 2S5

Code Enforcer}TE\{t Officer Date

SEE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS DOCUMENT FOR INFORMATION THAT MAY AFFECT YOUR RIGHTS

Request for Hearing (appeal) - Hearing Procedures.

If the property owner wishes present information as to why the property should not be considered a
public nuisance, the property owner must request a hearing before the board of supervisors by filing a
written request for a hearing with the lake county community development department within twenty-
one (21) days of service of the notice of nuisance and order to abate. The filing of such request for
hearing shall stay the effectiveness of the notice of nuisance and order to abate until such time as the
case has been decided by the board of supervisors.

Upon receipt of a request for hearing filed in accordance with section 13-7.1, the enforcement official
shall schedule a hearing before the Board of Supervisors. The hearing provides the owner(s)
opportunity to show cause why the specified condition or use should not be declared a public
nuisance and abated.

The request for hearing (appeal) form may be obtained or submitted to the Community Development
Department, Code Enforcement Division 255 N. Forbes St., Third floor, Lakeport, CA 95453,

If the work is not completed within the number of days specified on the notice, or a hearing has not
been requested the county may abate the nuisance without further notification and the property
owner will be responsible for all costs associated with the investigation and abatement of the
nuisance(s). The costs of such abatement action may be made a special assessment against the
premise; may be paid through a code enforcement debt reduction agreement; or alternatively may
be referred to a debt collection agency. if the property owner fails to request a hearing, all rights to
appeal any action of the county to abate the nuisance are waived.

Imminently Dangerous Condition

Where the Enforcement Official has determined that the condition causing the nuisance is
imminently dangerous to human life or limb, or is unsafe, or is detrimental to the public health or
safety, he may order that the building or structure affected be vacated. pending the correction or
abatement of the conditions causing the nuisance.

Warning:

Failure to correct all violations listed before the compliance date listed may result in an abatement
action until compliance is achieved. If the violations are not corrected and compliance is not
achieved, you will be subject to the County’s nuisance abatement procedures which the County of
Lake is authorized to secure, remove, demolish, raze, or otherwise abate at the expense of the
owner(2). If the county abates any portion of the above-described nuisance(s), the costs of such
abatement action may be made a special assessment against the premise; may be paid through a
Code Enforcement Debt Reduction Agreement; or alternatively may be referred to a debt collection
agency. This includes all county staff time associated with the abatement action.




PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LAKE

I am a resident of the County aforesaid; ¥ am over the age of eighteen years and my business address is:

Community Development Department
Code Enforcement Division
37 Floor, 255 N. Forbes St.
Lakeport, CA 95451

Case # ENF-25-27

Responsible Party: Diana Anglero
PO Box 1516
Nice, CA 95464

On April 7, 2025 I served the within:

Notice of Violation

X Notice of Nuisance and Order to Abate

O Administrative Citation

[J Inspect-Right-of-Entry Permit

[1 Inspect and Abatement Right-of-Entry Permit
O Other: LAST AND FINAL

By placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid, certified,
return receipt requested, in the United States mail at Lakeport, California. (see box below for certified
information).

I declare under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on April 7, 2025 at Community Development Department 255 N. Forbes
St., 3™ Floor, Lakeport, California.

SIGNATURE

Paige Beltran

. Batch#: 9
Article#: 92148969009997901655846194
Date/Time: 41712025 9:01:08AM
Code: ENF-25-27

Internal File #:
Internal Cods:

L S




